ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to dedicate this research project to our parents, our teachers,
family members and all those friends who have kept us motivated and supported us
throughout our BS Program. We thank them for being the source of constant
encouragement which has given us the strength to undertake this very task in the first
place. This thesis would not have been possible without the encouragement and
generosity of number of people including our teachers, supervisors, colleagues and

family members.

Our special thanks to Dr. Muhammad Zafar (Head of Department, Earth and
Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad) and Dr. Tehseenullah Khan
for their unending support and perpetual guidance which provided us inspiration
needed throughout our study at this department. He really provided us all the

opportunities throughout all the semesters.

First of all, we would like to pay our special gratitude to our supervisor
Mr. Fahad Mehmood (Lecturer), for his encouragement, guidance, criticism and

intellectual advice throughout our research work.

We would like to acknowledge, Mr. Syed Mamoon (Assistant Geologist, Saif
Energy) as this work would have not been completed without their thoughts

provoking ideas, and guidance throughout the whole thesis.

We would also like to pay our special gratitude to Mrs.Urooj Shakir (Lecturer)
for his encouragement, guidance, and intellectual advice throughout our research

work.



ABSTRACT

The objectives of the study are to reconstruct sequence stratigraphic
framework and petrophysical analysis of the reservoir marked by using sequence
stratigraphy of Sawan gas Field. The study area lies in Central Indus Basin, District
Khairpur, Sindh province, Pakistan. The study area lies tectonically in extensional
regime. Lower Goru Formation and Sembar Formation act as a reservoir and source
respectively. To achieve objectives, well logs of Sawan-01, Sawan-07 has been used.
First of all petrophysical interpretation is carried out. The petrophysical interpretation
includes Shale volume, effective porosity, permeability, saturation of water and
hydrocarbon. Sequence stratigraphic reconstruction has been done by integrating
wireline log data. Total of two sequence boundaries and one sequence have been
interpreted between Lower Goru Formation. A Low Stand Systems tract (LST) within
Lower Goru C sands has been marked as a zone of interest. On the basis of good
effective porosity and hydrocarbon saturation petrophysical analysis confirms that the

LST in Sawan-01 and Sawan-07 has good hydrocarbon potential.



CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
ABSTRACT ii
CONTENTS iii
FIGURES viii
TABLES X

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 General statement 1
1.2 Exploration History of Central Indus Basin 1
1.3 Location of the study area 3
1.4 Obijectives 4
1.5  Dataand Facilities 4
1.6 Methodology 4

CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS

2.1 Regional tectonics 5
2.2 Tectonic setting of the study area 8

CHAPTER 3

TECTONIC OF THE STUDY AREA

3.1  General stratigraphy of central Indus basin 12

3.2 Stratigraphy of the study area 12



3.2.1  Cretaceous stratigraphy

3.2.1.1 Sembar Formation
3.2.1.2 Goru Formation
3.2.1..2.1Upper Goru member
3.2.1.2.2 Lower Goru member
3.2.2  Tertiary stratigraphy
3.2.2.1 Paleocene

3.2.2.1.1 Ranikot Formation
3.2.2.2 Eocene

3.2.2.2.1 Sui main Limestone

3.2.2.2.2 Ghazij Formation

3.2.2.2.3 Habib Rahi Formation

3.2.2.2.4 Sirki Formation

3.2.2.2.5 Pirkoh Formation

3.2.2.2.6 Drazinda Formation

3.2.3  Neogene and Quaternary stratigraphy

CHAPTER 4

PETROLEUM GEOLOGY OF CENTRAL INDUS BASIN

41  Overview

4.2  Trapping mechanism
4.3  Source rock

4.4  Reservoir rocks

45  Seals

4.6  Migration and hydrocarbons charge

12

12

13

14

14

14

14

14

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

16

17

17

17

18

18

18



4.7  Petroleum plays of the study area

CHAPTER 5

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION APPROACH

5.1

5.2

5.3

531

5.3.2

5.3.3

534

5.3.5

5.3.6

5.3.7

5.3.7.1

5.3.7.2

5.3.7.3

5.3.7.4

5.3.7.5

5.3.8

5.3.8.1

5.3.8.1.

5.3.8.2

Introduction

Methodology adopted

Data provided

Gamma ray log

Neutron log

Density log

SP log

Resistivity log

Calculation of volume of Shale

Porosity calculation

Sonic Porosity
Neutron Porosity
Density log
Neutron- Density log combination
Effective Porosity
Saturation of Formation
Water saturation
1 Determination of Ry,

Hydrocarbons saturation

19

20

20

20

21

23

24

24

26

26

26

27

27

27

27

28

28

29

29



CHAPTER 6

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

6.1  Zones of interests 30

6.2  Sawan-01 30

6.2.1 Petrophysical interpretation 30

6.3  Sawan-07 36

6.3.1 Petrophysical interpretation of Sawan-07 36

6.4 Interpretation result 42
CHAPTER 7

IDENTIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENT OF DEPOSITION AND SEQUENCE

STRATIGRAPHICAL PATTERN THROUGH GAMMA RAY LOG

7.1 Introduction 43
7.2 Sequence 43
7.3  System tract 43
7.3.1 Lowstand system tract (LST) 43
7.3.2 Transgressive system tract (TST) 44
7.3.3 Highstand system tract (HST) 44
7.4  Different log trends on basis of Gamma ray log 45
7.4.1 Funnel trend 45
7.4.2 Bell trend 45
7.4.3 Cylindrical trend 45
7.4.4 Bow trend 46
7.4.5 lrregular trend 46

7.5 Interpretation of depositional of environment 46

Vi



7.6

7.6.1

7.6.2

7.6.3

7.7

7.7.1

7.7.2

7.7.3

Depositional Environment from Sawan-01
LST (3355m-3250m)
TST (3250m-3230m)
HST (3230m-3210m)
Depositional Environment from Sawan-07
LST (3330m-3270m)
TST (3270m-3200m)

HST (3200m-3145m)

CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES

vii

47

48

49

50

51

53

54

55

56
57



FIGURES

Figure 1.1 Petroleum discoveries in Pakistan.

Figure 1.2 Location of study area.

Figure 1.3 A flow chart of methodology.

Figure 2.1 Regional tectonic setting of Pakistan.

Figure 2.2 Tectonic setting of Pakistan.

Figure 2.3 Basin configuration of study area.

Figure 2.4 Tectonic setting of study area.

Figure 5.1 Petrophysical interpretation flowchart.

Figure 5.2 Gamma ray log in prospect zones of Sawan-01 and Sawan-07.

Figure 5.3 Neutron logs in prospect zones in Sawan-01 and Sawan-07.

Figure 5.4 Resistivity logs in prospect zones.

Figure 6.1 Variation volume of shale with depth in Sawan-01.

Figure 6.2 Variation in effective porosity with depth in Sawan-01.

Figure 6.3 Variation in density with depth in Sawan-01.

Figure 6.4 Variation in average porosity with depth Sawan-01.

Figure 6.5 Variation in hydrocarbons saturation with depth Sawan-01.

viii

Page

10

11

19

23

25

30

31

32

33

34



Figure 6.6 Variation in hydrocarbon saturation with depth Sawan-01

Figure 6.7 Variation in volume of shale in Sawan-07.

Figure 6.8 Variation in porosity with depth in Sawan-07.

Figure 6.9 Variation in effective porosity with depth in Sawan-07.

Figure 6.10 Variation in average porosity with depth of reservoir in Sawan-07.

Figure 6.11 Variation in hydrocarbon saturation with Sawan-07

Figure 6.12. Variation in water saturation with depth of reservoir Sawan-07

Figure 7.1 Characteristic well log responses for HST, LST and TST.

Figure 7.2 Different log trend on basis of gamma ray log.

Figure 7.3 Type 1 sequence boundary in Sawan-01.

Figure 7.4 Lowstand system tract with a lower sequence boundary.

Figure 7.5 Transgressive system tract on maximum regressive surface.

Figure 7.6 Cleaning up trend with a lower maximum flooding surface.

Figure 7.7 Type 1 sequence in Sawan-07.

Figure 7.8 Cleaning up trend with a lower sequence boundary.

Figure 7.9 Dirtying trend with a lower maximum regressive surface.

Figure 7.10 Cleaning up trend in HST.

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

44

46

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55



Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 6.1

Table 6.2

Table 6.3

Table 6.4

Table 6.5

Table 6.6

Table 6.7

Table 6.8

Table 6.9

Table 6.10

Table 6.11

Table 6.12

Table 6.13

TABLES

Generalized stratigraphic sequence in the central Indus basin
Stratigraphic sequence of the study area

Average volume of shale in reservoir of lower Goru Formation
Average effective porosity in reservoir interval of lower Goru
Formation

Representing average density porosity in reservoir interval of
lower Goru Formation.

Average porosity of lower Goru Formation.

Average hydrocarbon saturation in reservoir interval of lower
Goru Formation.

Average water saturation in reservoir interval of lower Goru
Formation.

Average volume of shale in reservoir interval of lower Goru
Formation.

Average density porosity in reservoir zone of lower Goru
Formation.

Average effective porosity in zone of lower Goru Formation.
Average porosity in reservoir interval of lower Goru Formation.
Average hydrocarbon saturation in reservoir interval of lower
Goru Formation.

Water saturation in reservoir interval of lower Goru Formation.

Petrophysical summation of Sawan-01 and Sawan-07

Page

16

31

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

4

42



