ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to dedicate this research project to our parents, our teachers, family members and all those friends who have kept us motivated and supported us throughout our BS Program. We thank them for being the source of constant encouragement which has given us the strength to undertake this very task in the first place. This thesis would not have been possible without the encouragement and generosity of number of people including our teachers, supervisors, colleagues and family members.

Our special thanks to Dr. Muhammad Zafar (Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad) and Dr. Tehseenullah Khan for their unending support and perpetual guidance which provided us inspiration needed throughout our study at this department. He really provided us all the opportunities throughout all the semesters.

First of all, we would like to pay our special gratitude to our supervisor Mr. Fahad Mehmood (Lecturer), for his encouragement, guidance, criticism and intellectual advice throughout our research work.

We would like to acknowledge, Mr. Syed Mamoon (Assistant Geologist, Saif Energy) as this work would have not been completed without their thoughts provoking ideas, and guidance throughout the whole thesis.

We would also like to pay our special gratitude to Mrs.Urooj Shakir (Lecturer) for his encouragement, guidance, and intellectual advice throughout our research work.

ABSTRACT

The objectives of the study are to reconstruct sequence stratigraphic framework and petrophysical analysis of the reservoir marked by using sequence stratigraphy of Sawan gas Field. The study area lies in Central Indus Basin, District Khairpur, Sindh province, Pakistan. The study area lies tectonically in extensional regime. Lower Goru Formation and Sembar Formation act as a reservoir and source respectively. To achieve objectives, well logs of Sawan-01, Sawan-07 has been used. First of all petrophysical interpretation is carried out. The petrophysical interpretation includes Shale volume, effective porosity, permeability, saturation of water and hydrocarbon. Sequence stratigraphic reconstruction has been done by integrating wireline log data. Total of two sequence boundaries and one sequence have been interpreted between Lower Goru Formation. A Low Stand Systems tract (LST) within Lower Goru C sands has been marked as a zone of interest. On the basis of good effective porosity and hydrocarbon saturation petrophysical analysis confirms that the LST in Sawan-01 and Sawan-07 has good hydrocarbon potential.

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
ABSTRACT	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	viii
TABLES	х

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	General statement	1
1.2	Exploration History of Central Indus Basin	1
1.3	Location of the study area	3
1.4	Objectives	4
1.5	Data and Facilities	4
1.6	Methodology	4

CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS

2.1	Regional tectonics	5
2.2	Tectonic setting of the study area	8

CHAPTER 3

TECTONIC OF THE STUDY AREA

3.1	General stratigraphy of central Indus basin	12
3.2	Stratigraphy of the study area	12

3.2.1	Cretaceous stratigraphy	12
3.2.1.1	Sembar Formation	12
3.2.1.2	Goru Formation	13
3.2.12.	1Upper Goru member	14
3.2.1.2.2	2 Lower Goru member	14
3.2.2	Tertiary stratigraphy	14
3.2.2.1	Paleocene	14
3.2.2.1.1	Ranikot Formation	14
3.2.2.2	Eocene	15
3.2.2.2.1	Sui main Limestone	15
3.2.2.2.2	2 Ghazij Formation	15
3.2.2.2.3	B Habib Rahi Formation	15
3.2.2.2.4	Sirki Formation	15
3.2.2.2.5	5 Pirkoh Formation	15
3.2.2.2.6	5 Drazinda Formation	15
3.2.3	Neogene and Quaternary stratigraphy	16

CHAPTER 4

PETROLEUM GEOLOGY OF CENTRAL INDUS BASIN

4.1	Overview	17
4.2	Trapping mechanism	17
4.3	Source rock	17
4.4	Reservoir rocks	18
4.5	Seals	18
4.6	Migration and hydrocarbons charge	18

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION APPROACH

5.1	Introduction	19
5.2	Methodology adopted	20
5.3	Data provided	20
5.3.1	Gamma ray log	20
5.3.2	Neutron log	21
5.3.3	Density log	23
5.3.4	SP log	24
5.3.5	Resistivity log	24
5.3.6	Calculation of volume of Shale	26
5.3.7	Porosity calculation	26
5.3.7.1	Sonic Porosity	26
5.3.7.2	Neutron Porosity	27
5.3.7.3	Density log	27
5.3.7.4	Neutron- Density log combination	27
5.3.7.5	Effective Porosity	27
5.3.8	Saturation of Formation	28
5.3.8.1	Water saturation	28
5.3.8.1	.1 Determination of R _w	29
5.3.8.2	Hydrocarbons saturation	29

v

CHAPTER 6

PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION

6.1	Zones of interests	30
6.2	Sawan-01	30
6.2.1	Petrophysical interpretation	30
6.3	Sawan-07	36
6.3.1	Petrophysical interpretation of Sawan-07	36
6.4	Interpretation result	42

CHAPTER 7

IDENTIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENT OF DEPOSITION AND SEQUENCE STRATIGRAPHICAL PATTERN THROUGH GAMMA RAY LOG

7.1	Introduction	43
7.2	Sequence	43
7.3	System tract	43
7.3.1	Lowstand system tract (LST)	43
7.3.2	Transgressive system tract (TST)	44
7.3.3	Highstand system tract (HST)	44
7.4	Different log trends on basis of Gamma ray log	45
7.4.1	Funnel trend	45
7.4.2	Bell trend	45
7.4.3	Cylindrical trend	45
7.4.4	Bow trend	46
7.4.5	Irregular trend	46
7.5	Interpretation of depositional of environment	46

CONCLUSIONS REFERENCES		57
		56
7.7.3	HST (3200m-3145m)	55
7.7.2	TST (3270m-3200m)	54
7.7.1	LST (3330m-3270m)	53
7.7	Depositional Environment from Sawan-07	51
7.6.3	HST (3230m-3210m)	50
7.6.2	TST (3250m-3230m)	49
7.6.1	LST (3355m-3250m)	48
7.6	Depositional Environment from Sawan-01	47

FIGURES

	Page
Figure 1.1 Petroleum discoveries in Pakistan.	2
Figure 1.2 Location of study area.	3
Figure 1.3 A flow chart of methodology.	4
Figure 2.1 Regional tectonic setting of Pakistan.	6
Figure 2.2 Tectonic setting of Pakistan.	8
Figure 2.3 Basin configuration of study area.	10
Figure 2.4 Tectonic setting of study area.	11
Figure 5.1 Petrophysical interpretation flowchart.	19
Figure 5.2 Gamma ray log in prospect zones of Sawan-01 and Sawan-07.	21
Figure 5.3 Neutron logs in prospect zones in Sawan-01 and Sawan-07.	23
Figure 5.4 Resistivity logs in prospect zones.	25
Figure 6.1 Variation volume of shale with depth in Sawan-01.	30
Figure 6.2 Variation in effective porosity with depth in Sawan-01.	31
Figure 6.3 Variation in density with depth in Sawan-01.	32
Figure 6.4 Variation in average porosity with depth Sawan-01.	33
Figure 6.5 Variation in hydrocarbons saturation with depth Sawan-01.	34

Figure 6.6 Variation in hydrocarbon saturation with depth Sawan-01	35
Figure 6.7 Variation in volume of shale in Sawan-07.	36
Figure 6.8 Variation in porosity with depth in Sawan-07.	37
Figure 6.9 Variation in effective porosity with depth in Sawan-07.	38
Figure 6.10 Variation in average porosity with depth of reservoir in Sawan-07.	39
Figure 6.11 Variation in hydrocarbon saturation with Sawan-07	40
Figure 6.12. Variation in water saturation with depth of reservoir Sawan-07	41
Figure 7.1 Characteristic well log responses for HST, LST and TST.	44
Figure 7.2 Different log trend on basis of gamma ray log.	46
Figure 7.3 Type 1 sequence boundary in Sawan-01.	48
Figure 7.4 Lowstand system tract with a lower sequence boundary.	49
Figure 7.5 Transgressive system tract on maximum regressive surface.	50
Figure 7.6 Cleaning up trend with a lower maximum flooding surface.	51
Figure 7.7 Type 1 sequence in Sawan-07.	52
Figure 7.8 Cleaning up trend with a lower sequence boundary.	53
Figure 7.9 Dirtying trend with a lower maximum regressive surface.	54
Figure 7.10 Cleaning up trend in HST.	55

TABLES

Table 3.1	Generalized stratigraphic sequence in the central Indus basin	13
Table 3.2	Stratigraphic sequence of the study area	16
Table 6.1	Average volume of shale in reservoir of lower Goru Formation	31
Table 6.2	Average effective porosity in reservoir interval of lower Goru	31
	Formation	
Table 6.3	Representing average density porosity in reservoir interval of	32
	lower Goru Formation.	
Table 6.4	Average porosity of lower Goru Formation.	33
Table 6.5	Average hydrocarbon saturation in reservoir interval of lower	34
	Goru Formation.	
Table 6.6	Average water saturation in reservoir interval of lower Goru	35
	Formation.	
Table 6.7	Average volume of shale in reservoir interval of lower Goru	36
	Formation.	
Table 6.8	Average density porosity in reservoir zone of lower Goru	37
	Formation.	
Table 6.9	Average effective porosity in zone of lower Goru Formation.	38
Table 6.10	Average porosity in reservoir interval of lower Goru Formation.	39
Table 6.11	Average hydrocarbon saturation in reservoir interval of lower	40
	Goru Formation.	
Table 6.12	Water saturation in reservoir interval of lower Goru Formation.	41
Table 6.13	Petrophysical summation of Sawan-01 and Sawan-07	42